



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5686/2023

RAVI VIMAL NEVETIA Petitioner

Through: Mr. Prashant Kenjale, AOR.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Respondent

Through: Mr. Shashank Bajpai, CGSC with Mr. Shriram Tiwari, G. P. for SFIO/UOI. Mr. Rajesh Kumar and Ms. --, Advocates for CBI. Mr. Kartik Sabharwal, Advocate for Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Advocate for ED.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

08.05.2024

CRL. M.A. 21398/2023

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of.

CRL. M. A. 32532/2023 (impleadment)

1. Learned counsel appearing for SFIO states that complete copy of petition has not been supplied to him. He also states that he has no objection if the application is disposed.
2. Accordingly, the present application is allowed. SFIO is impleaded as respondent No.3. Let copy of petition be supplied. Reply, if any, be filed.
3. Mr. Kartik Sabharwal, learned counsel appearing for ED states that



prayer Nos.3 and 4 have become infructuous, inasmuch as proceedings have already been concluded.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to take instructions.
5. Renotify on 23.09.2024.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

MAY 08, 2024/ssc