



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 5686/2023**

RAVI VIMAL NEVETIA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Prashant S. Kenjale and Ms.
Srishty Pandey, Advocates.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Respondent

Through: Ms. Mishika Pandit, Advocate for
respondent/CBI.

Mr. Shashank Bajpai, CGSC with Mr.
Shriram Tiwary, G.P., Mr. Salman
Razi and Mr. Shubhankar Singh,
Advocates for SFIO/UOI.

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Special Counsel
with Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Mr. Sachin
Sharma, Mr. Deepanshu Gaba and
Mr. Kartik Sabharwal, Advocates for
ED.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **28.05.2024**

CRL.M.A. 16730/2024

1. After some arguments, learned counsel for the petitioner, seeks leave to withdraw the present application.
2. Leave, as prayed for, is granted. The application is dismissed as withdrawn.

CRL.M.C. 5686/2023

1. With the consent of the parties, the matter is taken up for consideration today itself.



2. It is informed that connected petition being CRL.M.C. 6660/2022 is coming up for consideration before HMJ Navin Chawla on for 02.09.2024.
3. Accordingly, subject to orders of Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice, list the present matter before HMJ Navin Chawla on 02.09.2024 alongwith CRL.M.C.6660/2022.
4. The date already fixed before this Court i.e. 23.09.2024 stands cancelled.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

MAY 28, 2024

ga