



\$~110 & 7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5686/2023 & CRL.M.A. 14742/2024

RAVI VIMAL NEVETIA

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with Ms. Mishika Pandita and Mohd. Changez Ali Khan, Advocates for CBI.

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Mr. Kartik Sabharwal, Advocates for ED.

Mr. Shashank Bajpai, CGSC with Mr. Shriram Tiwary, G.P., and Ms. Stuti Karwal, Advocates for SFIO/UOI.

+ CRL.M.C. 6660/2022 & CRL.M.A. 25928/2022

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, SPP for CBI with Mr. Prakarsh Airan, Ms. Harpreet Kalsi, Mr. Abhishek Batra, Mr. Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao and Mr. Syamantak Modgill, Advocates.

versus

RISHI KAMLESH AGGARWAL

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vijay Agarwal, Mr. Yash Agarwal, Mr. Kshitiz Garg and Mr. Ketan Kumar Roy, Advocates.

Mr. Shashank Bajpai, CGSC with Mr.



Shriram Tiwary, G.P., and Ms. Stuti
Karwal, Advocates for SFIO/UOI.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER
02.09.2024

%

1. The matter has been received on transfer.
2. List on 13.12.2024.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

SEPTEMBER 2, 2024

hsk