



\$~6

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5686/2023 & CRL.M.A. 14742/2024**

**RAVI VIMAL NEVETIA** .....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Srishty Pandey, Proxy  
Counsel for Mr. Prashant S  
Kenjale, Advocate (Through  
V.C.).

versus

**CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION**

**& Ors.** .....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, SPP  
with Mr. Prakarsh Airan,  
Advocate.

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Spl.  
Counsel with Mr. Vivek  
Gurnani, Spl. Counsel, Mr.  
Kartik Sabharwal & Mr.  
Kanishk Maurya, Advocates  
for R-2/ED.

Mr. Shashank Bajpai, CGSC  
with Mr. Shriram Tiwary,  
Govt. Pleader & Ms. Stuti  
Karwal, Advocate for R-  
3/SFIO.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

**13.12.2024**

%

1. The learned proxy counsel for the petitioner requests for a passover.
2. The same is not feasible.
3. In the meantime, parties are at liberty to file replies/rejoinder.
4. List on 24.03.2025.

**AMIT MAHAJAN, J**

**DECEMBER 13, 2024/ 'Aman'**